Ordinance No. 599-X

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO JEFFERSON-CAROLINA, A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION, TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A COMMUNITY ANTENNA TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

SECTION 1. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions, terms, and conditions of Ordinance No. 580, which is also designated as Article VI of Chapter 6 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, entitled "An Ordinance of the City of Charlotte Providing for the Granting of Franchises for the Operation and Maintenance of Community Antenna Television Systems".

SECTION 2. Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 580, a non-exclusive franchise authorizing the construction, maintenance, and operation of a Community Antenna Television System, as defined in Section 2 (d) of that Ordinance, and authorizing the operation of a Community Antenna Television Service, as defined in Section 2 (c) of that Ordinance, all within the corporate limits, as now or hereafter exist, of the City of Charlotte, is hereby granted to Jefferson-Carolina Corporation, a North Carolina corporation, for a term of ten years with all the rights and privileges and subject to each and all of the terms and conditions of said Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 580, the following schedule of maximum rates and charges filed with Jefferson-Carolina's application as required by Section 3(b) (6) of that Ordinance is hereby approved.

Individual Units (Residential and commercial)

	Installation Charge	Monthly Service Charge
First Outlet	\$15.00	\$5.00
Each additional outley	10.00	1.00
Relocation of each outlet	7.50	delani destituasi
Reconnection after suspended service	15.00	

Motels, Hotels and Apartments (Where charges are assumed by the owner or operator)

Number of Units	Installation <u>Charge Per Uni</u> t	Monthly Service Charge Per Unit
5 to 10	\$5.00	\$2.00
11 to 25	4.25	1.75
26 to 40	3.50:	1.50
41 to 50	2.75	1.25
51 and over	2.00	1.00

No increase in these rates and charges may be made without the prior approval of the Council expressed by resolution.

SECTION 4. In consideration of the rights and privileges granted here-under, Jefferson-Carolina shall pay to the City of Charlotte the remuneration required by Section 10 of Ordinance No. 580 and the payments shall be made at the times specified therein.

SECTION 5. The CATV System and the CATV Service herein franchised shall be used and operated solely and exclusively for the purpose expressly authorized by Ordinance No. 580 of the City of Charlotte and no other purpose whatsoever.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall become effective on the date on which Jefferson-Carolina files satisfactory written acceptance and delivers to the City the bond and insurance policies required to be furnished, all in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance No. 580 of the City of Charlotte.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read and approved on first reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 20th day of March, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, Page 496 and 497.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted on the second reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page ,and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, Pages 496 and 497.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk Ordinance No. 600-X

AN ORDINANCE GRANTING A FRANCHISE TO COX-COSMOS, INCORPORATED, A NORTH CAROLINA CORPORATION, TO CONSTRUCT, OPERATE AND MAINTAIN A COMMUNITY ANTENNA TELEVISION SYSTEM IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

SECTION 1. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the provisions, terms, and conditions of Ordinance No. 580, which is also designated as Article VI of Chapter 6 of the Code of the City of Charlotte, entitled "An Ordinance of the City of Charlotte Providing for the Granting of Franchises for the Operation and Maintenance of Community Antenna Television Systems".

SECTION 2. Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 580, a non-exclusive franchise authorizing the construction, maintenance, and operation of a Community Antenna Television System, as defined in Section 2 (d) of that Ordinance, and authorizing the operation of a Community Antenna Television Service, as devined in Section 2 (c) of that Ordinance, all within the corporate limits, as now or hereafter exist, of the City of Charlotte, is hereby granted to Cox-Cosmos, Incorporated, a North Carolina corporation, for a term of ten years with all rights and privileges and subject to each and all of the terms and conditions of said Ordinance.

SECTION 3. Pursuant to the provisions of Ordinance No. 570, the following schedule of maximum rates and charges filed with Cox-Cosmos' application as required by Section 3 (b) (6) of that Ordinance is hereby approved.

Residential Subscribers

Initial installation charge (1 outlet)	\$1 0?0 0
Monthly service charge (1 outlet)	4.95
Installation charge, additional outlet	5.00
Monthly service charge, each additional TV	2.00
FM only, installation charge	7.50
FM installation charge to TV subscriber	2.00
FM monthly service charge	2.00
Reconnect service charge	
Relocation of any outlet (time and material cost) minimum	
Commercial Subscribers	
Installation charge (time and material cost) minimum	
Monthly service charge, first outlet	7.50
Monthly service charge, each additional TV	1.50

Television Dealers and Servicemen: Business

Installation charge (1 location--4 outlets) \$10.00

Monthly service charge (4 outlets) 4.95

Monthly service charge, each additional 4.95

4 outlets

No increase in these rates and charges may be made without the prior approval of the Council expressed by resolution.

SECTION 4. In consideration of the rights and privileges granted hereunder, Cox-Cosmos shall pay to the City of Charlotte the remuneration required by Section 10 of Ordinance No. 580 and the payments shall be made at the times specified therein.

SECTION 5. The CATV System and the CATV Service herein franchised shall be used and operated solely and exclusively for the purpose expressly authorized by Ordinance No. 580 of the City of Charlotte and no other purpose whatsoever.

SECTION 6. This ordinance shall become effective on the date on which Cox-Cosmos files satisfactory written acceptance and delivers to the City the bond and insurance policies required to be furnished, all in accordance with Section 4 of Ordinance No. 580 of the City of Charlotte.

Approved as to form:

J. W. Kiser, City Attorney

Read and approved on first reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 20th day of March, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, Pages 498 and 499.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

Read, approved and adopted on the second reading by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of April, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 14, Pages 498 and 499.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk